CoMseg ** o

Decision _84-10-056 October 17, 1984 é&@m M%E
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMYISSION or TEHE S

Application of General Telephone

Company of California, a ¢orpora-

tion, for authority to increase

certain intrastate rates and
charges for telephone servlces,_

application 83-07;02'
(Filed July 1, 1983) -

. QIX. 83-03-02 3
(Filed August 3, 1983)'

Case 82-10-08

(Filed October 28, 1982) =

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
:
And Related Matters. g
)
)

(See Decisions 83-12-067 and'8d-07ei08 for appeafances.)

OPINION MODIFYING DECISION 84-07-108

Summary of Decision
By application for rehear ing General Telephone Company or
California (General) asks us to modify our reeezu declsion on its -
1984 revenue requirement, and %o increase its telephone rates to
generate another $16 millon in annual revenue. The points’ raised by
General primarily relate to whether the rates we adopted in Deciaion
(D.) 84-07-108 last July will generate the: gross revezue we
estimated. We conclude that General's assertions may be merltoriousf
with respect to $15.718 million in annual revenue; however in. the
absence of formal hearings, we will ,make no rate adjustment at this
time. Instead we will allow General to establiab a traoming aecount,
te accrue these reverues until General's new ‘

Sl e, mamat N S e Ry A, v amgs A B AL AR
- s PN v )




A.83-07-02 et al. cg %%

attrition rates become effective. In the attrition péoceeding
itselfl, we will require General to make a pregentaeiop:subportive of
its modirication'requestQ Based on the outcone of'theqe‘heerings we
will order appropriate adjustments $o the trackihg achunt; and
ultimately to General" rates, to co*ncide wit h the attrition rate
change. ‘ : : o . _

. The result of ‘one of General's contentions, that ;t;wili
realize less revenue from the_Settleﬁenﬁ‘proees; with'Paei:ie‘Bell
(PacBell) then estimated, means that PacBell's ratesvsheulgﬂbe ,
reduced by $7.731 million annually, assuming General is correct.
PacBell is ordered to establish a tracking account similar to the one
ordered for General, so %that an apprepriate rate feduction'can be
implemented pending the outc¢onme of the attrition hearings. |

Other contentions raised by General and the Telephone
Answering Services of California (TASC) which allege legal error in ‘
our July decision are not: addressed in today s opinion- They will be
addressed in a separate opinion.
Baekground ‘ e
"On-July 18, 198&‘we«issued a Third,Intebim«Opinion‘in these
consolidated proceedings which, among other things, established
General's test year 1984 revenue requirement. . An application for
rehearing was filed by General on August 17, 1984%. .TASC also filed
an application for rehearing on August 17, and ‘American. Teiephone and
Telegraph Communications of California (AT&T-C) filed a petition for
modification. : . . '
Certain points raised by Qeneral do'nou-allege,;egal error;
rather General alleges mathematical andvpolieyierrops;,'rodaj'a
opinion addresses only the following of Generél'S'conteptienev(with

Tow

il . R
I A N T




. A.83-07-02 et al. <8 ALT-COM=-DV
the remaining several issues to be addressed later ir an order
addressing allegations of legal error):

1. Gereral will realize $6.056 milliox less in
zore usage measurement (ZUM) settlement
reverve <thar estimated in D.84-07-108;

2. Gereral will realize $.379 milliorn less than
we estimated from revised rates related to
private line services;

3. Genersl's revised move and change charges
will generate $3.426 million less th
estinated;

4. The zdopted test year level of intralAlA toll
reverue was calculated incorrectly, and
overstates by $5.785 million the estimaved
level of revenue General can realize.

5. Clarificatiorn of whether the adopted criteria
for imposing ary surcharge recessary because
of atwrition year reverue regquirenezt
ircreases mears the surcharge would be
applied %6 toll calls provided by interLATA

. carriers (now AT&N-C) but »illed for by
Gerneral; whether the billing surcharge will
apply 0 General's access charges assessed on
interLATA carriers; and, whether the
surcharge’'s billing base ¢riteria should be
nodified to cornform to that for Pac3ell's
surcharge.

6. Whether Gerzeral's implementation of our order
or establishing tariffed sales prices for
single and muwltiline terminal equipnment is Iz
corforpance with our intert in D.84-07-108.

Gezmeral's applicatiorn for rehearing also alieged that the
8595,000 generated by the increased lire extersion charges was
incorrecsly corsidered as revenue, whereas it should be corsidered as
contributions 0 o0ffset %telephone plant ir service. Subsequently,
General withdrew %this allegatior, having determirned that lize
extension charges collected from individuals are booked as revenue.
Settlement Reverue Zffects From D.84-06-111 '

Qur D.84-07-108 (pages 12% and 182, mimeo.) assumed General
would realize estinmated additional reverues of $77.1 million :
. resulting from increasing certaln statewide rates in the PacBell

-3 -




A.83-07-02 et al. ¢g ATT~COM~DT

proceedings. A portiorz of the overall $77.1 nillion relates %o
revenue Gereral will realize from increases in ZUM rates through the
ZUM reverue settlement process with PacBell. Although rates for all
three ZUM calling zones were raised in our D.84-06-111 or PacBell,
and we assumed General would realize an additiornal $14.5 million from
the increases, Gereral points out that ZUM Zone 1 billirngs are not
subject t0 the ZUM settlenment process. The result is that by
assumirg that the totel ZUM billing increase is subject to ZUM
settlements, we overestimated settlemen®t revenue that wou1d flow %o
General by $6.056 milliox. 0% course, if General is correct it means
that we ircorrectly set PacBell's rates recently by assuming PacBell
would realize $6.056 nmillion less revenue from revised ZUM rates than
it will realize. While Gereral's rates are $6 milliorn too low,
PacBell'’'s are too high by the correspozding anount.
Our Evaluatior ard Compliance Divisior staff has
izvestigated and recalculated the estimated 1984 fLlow of ZUM reverues
. stemnirg from the increases authorized in the PacBell proceedings,
D.84-06-111. It concludes that Gereral is correct, and that General
will realize $6.056 millior less thar we estimated, while PacBell |
will realize $6.056 millior more. Our staff irforms us that PacBell
agrees with staff's recaleulation of the estimated ZUM revenue
PacBell will realize ir 1984. ’
Reverues Prom Private Line Services
D.84~-07-108 estimated that the irncreased private line rates
(General's Schedule G) would increase revemues by $2.31% millior.
The reverues were overstated by $.379 =million, according to General,
because our staff relied orn outdated workpapers submitted‘early in
the proceeding by Gezeral, arnd which were sudsequently updated and
superseded by Exhidit 118. Our staff has investigated General's:
contertion, and it reports that we overstated the revenues ard
billings from adopted rates, dut by orly $55,000.

Revenues From Service Correction -
Move anéd Change Charees

. Gezeral believes the incressed rates for its Schedule A-41
will gererate $3.426 million less thar estimated, becsuse staff used

-4 -~




A.83=07-02 et al. ¢g ALT=COM-DV

a $25 charge for the central office work charge relating to
residential customers whereas we adopted a $20 charge. The $5
difference times the estimated 785,000 arrual occurrences when the
charge will be assessed equals the $3.426 million shortfall. Staff
has investigated and corncludes that General is correct.
Estimated Test Year IntralATA Toll Revenue

General convtends we used ar "izappropriate method" for
computing adopted test year intralATA toll reveruwe, resulting in
adopted test year revenues at present rates being overstated by $5.7
million. '

With the assistance of our Evaluation and Compliance
Division, we have investigated General's assertion. The method used
to derive test year intralATA toll reverue is correct, and we used
the inputs subnmitted by General ir its Exhibit 123, page 2. Howpvér,
further review by our staff uncovered that General's input data in
Bxhibit 123 was incorrect: General based its estimate of intralATA
toll reverue on the predivestiture state income tax rate of PacBell,
instead of applying the post divestiture 1984 tax rate. The result
of usircg the correct izputs is that Gerneral's estimated‘itt;aLAEA
toll revenues for 1984 were indeed overstated in D.84-07-108 by
$5,906,000. 1Imstead of $539,232,000, Gereral will realize estimated
test year intralATA toll revenue of $533,%326,000. Since the error in
questior was caused by a defect irn Gereral's owr Exhidit 123, there
is some question whether we should allow a correction at this late
date. Obviously General has the burden of provi#g its affirmative
case. There may be a point beyond which it is impermissible to
entertair remedial changes neécssitated by Gereral's failure to
correct its owr Exhidits prior to submissior of the case. This is
primarily a legal issue which should be addressed ir the hearings
which review General 's proposed modifications.

Sunmmary of Amournts Subject to Tracking
ACCOURT lecharisi

Pollowirg is our development of the additional revenues
.which will be accorded trackirg account treatment and which may be

-5 -




. A.83-07-02 et al. cg * - ALT-COM-DV
®
placed irto rates, (assuming they are fully justified ir hearings) at
the time General's 1985 attrition rates become effective:
$6,056,000 (settlemert revenue flow)
55,000 (private line services)
3,426,000 (service conrection charges)
5,906,000 (overstatement of intralATA toll reverzue)
Total $15,443,000
zneral has requested retroactive recovery of the revenue
shortfall back to the "effective date of D.84-07-108" (although the
revised ratves went into effect about 20 days after that). We will
not allow the retroactive recovery that Gereral requests.
Retroactive revexue recovery is legally oxly permissible if a
balancirg account has been estadlished, and even then recovery can
only g0 bdack to the date such ar account was autborized and
established. Therefore General will be allowed to begin accruing
reverues in the trackirg accourt Lfrom the effective date of this
decision forward, and will iz no event accrue amounts atiridbutable o
+he revenue shortfall for the interval betweer the effective dates of
D.84~07~108 and today's decision.
Settlemert Effects
Iz order to develop the revised revernues for both PacBell and
General it is necessary to consider the cross-flows of settlement
reevenues which will result ffom such revised rates. Thex¢ombined
effects of the revisions irn Pa¢Bell's and General's. adopted revenues
are as follows:
Revenue BEffects
neral

$15.443 million (inerease in revenue)
275 million (settlement in revecue Cross-
‘ £lows) '
$15.718 million (izcrease in annual revenue)
PacBell - '

$6.056 million (decrease in revernue)

1.675 nilliox (decrease in.revenue due to
settlenent flow Lfrom General's
increase in revenue) _

$7.731 million (decrease in apnual  revenue)




A.83-07-02 et al. cg * © AL2-COM~DV

Establishment of the Tracking Account

Resolutiorn of the issues raised by Gereral in its
modification request necessarily requires a delicate balancing of the
interests of the utility and its ratepayers. As regulators we strive
to be both Lair ard precise irn developing the test year revenue
requirement in our rate decisions. IY¥ legitimate caleulation or
mathenatical errors have been made in our decisions, fairness and
evenhanded regulatory policy require that they be corrected. |
Nonetheless it is disconcerting to make correctiorns which ir this
case work totally in General's favor, without requiring the
proponent(s) of the corrections to withstand cross—examization so
that all parties to the proceedirng can be satisfied that basic due
process concerns are addressed. | | 7

Our decision %o reguire that Gezeral's request be subjected
to cross—-examination is not intended to single out Gereral. The
problen preserted ir this case is neither rew nor singularly
corfired; in this case, however, the problem is exacerbated dy the
magritude of the claimed calculetion errors. It is crucial, iz
fairness to all parties, that any uwtility c¢lainming calculation errors
be prepared o defend its claims under cross—examinatior. A% mizimum
this requires inclusion ir its Application for Rehearing and/or
Modification of verified statements (ir format akin to prepared
testinony) of the witnesses propourding correction of the
Conmigsior's decisior. In certain cases these statements will de
sufficient to assure that fairness is served, in other cases it nay
be more appropriate for the Commission to reguire brief hearings
based or the statements submitted. This is necessarily a case-by-
case deterniration. In this case where hearings will begin very
shortly ir General's attrition phase, we will require that General
support its $15.718 millioz clain by meking ar affirmative showing
which fully describes Gerneral's internal review process relative to
D.84-07-108, including a listirg of 21l errors found during this
process which impacted Gerzeral's revenue requirement in either |
directioz. After the hearings we may adjust the $15.718

-7 -




Y

A.83-07-02 et al. og

million figure for errors working in. ratepayers' favor. However we
will entertain no upward adjustment to the $15.718 million figure,
under the assumption that General's modification request is a result
£ its thorough review of those corrections needed to make it whole.
In the meantime we will allow General to establish a tracking
account to acerue only those revenues associated with the $15.718
rfigure discussed in this decision, until General's new attrition -
rates become effective. This accrual shall be dohe“thrdughfa monthly
prorate of the $15.718 amzual amount. In the attrition proceeding
itsell, we will require General to make the affirmative showing,
discussed above, of entitlement to these_revenues.'-Basédgon»thé”
outcome of these heariﬁgs, we will order. apprqnpiate-adjustments‘to
the tracking account; the amounts which General's showing suppo*ts
plus interest will then be added to its rates, to coincide with the
attrition rate change. This one time adjustment will. make General
whole within the strictures of the dban or retroa¢tive':atémaking'and
will also provide*General'S'ratepayers with a measure 6’ rate 1 _
3tabllity by shielding them from the seri atim rate- increases 1hat
would otherwise result. S |
Impact on PacBell .

The result. of one of General's contentions that is will
realize less revenue from the setilement process with PacBell than
estinated, means ;hat PacBell's rates skould be reduced by $7-731 ,
million anmnually, assuming General is correct. We wiil‘Order'Paéﬁéll
to establish an accouat to track this amount so thatfa corresponding
adjustment can be made to PacBell's pates to coincidé'withﬁthé -
outcome of PacBell's attrition hearinmgs. This accural shall be done
through a monthly prorate of the $7.731 m{llion annual amount.

General's and AT&T-C's Requested
Clarification and Modification of the
Ag¢opted Surcharge Rate Design to Spread
1985 and 1986 At:irition Revenue Requirement

General asks that we clar*fy our adopted eriteria: for
adjusting rates in the event of“ revenue 1ncreases resulting from'

T R e AT L R PR L ,_,u.. ,\N_‘ LS e




A.83-07-02 et al. cg | ALP~COM-DYV

attritior allowance filings for 1985 and 1986. AT&I-C also requests
clarification. 7The larnguzge irn D.84-07-108 which alarms both General
and AT&T-C is: s |

"Wher, at any tine, the cumulative revenuve
increase exceeds $50 million, the total
cumulative surcharge revenue reguirement shall be
respread ard the new surcharge applied egually ox
2ll [emphasis in.o:iginal] intrastate services
Tezphasis added] on 2 bill-aZnd-Keep basis. Sill-
and~keep means the surcharge or toll calls
[enphasis added] will be retained by General and

2ot subnitted for reverue division with other
utilities."”

Both General ard AT&T-C think it would e urnfair and
unlawful for the surcharge to apply to toll calls hardled by AT&T-C
but dilled Lor by General. It was not our intent %o have a surcharge
apply to interIATA calls, and we have already addressed this
corceptual point last Decexber ir comnection with Gezeral ir

. D.83-12~067. The surcharge will only apply %o General's i‘ntraIaAm
nessage toll calls. o

Arother point raised by AT&T~-C is that the surcharge on
"all intrastate services" should not apply to Gereral 's access
charges for interLATA carriers}.such as AT&T-C. It contends that
"the Commissior has clearly indicated that an excharge company's
a¢cess charges cornstitute a urnigue area to be considered on axn
independent dasis.™ Access charges are, as AT&T-C points out; veing
addressed in a separate proceéding, and accordingly AI&I-C contexnds
"It would be doth irrational and a violation of AT&I-C's rights to
due process of law, to directly impact Gerneral's access rates in the
attrition rate desigr...."” Since there are so umany issues
outstanding with respect 10 access charges, prirmarily because
devising the charges is an ongoing process now in its infancy, we
will not impose any attrition-related surcharges on Generai's;access
charges to interlLATA carriers. _

The lest poirt on the surcharge rate design is General's’

. request that the billing base, or services subject to the sﬁrcha.rge,
be made the same as that for PacBell's present surcharge in;its

-9 -




A.83-07-02 et al. cg ' ALD~COM-DV

Schedule 36-T, Rule 33. PacBell's surcharge is limited to certain
recurring rates, whereas General's surcharge would apply to recurring
rates, norrecurrirng charges, and local usage (excluding ZUM).
General believes it is improper to impose its surcharge on rates and
charges which are "usage based, competitive (e.g. CPE) or priced in
excess of direct costs.™ Rather than modify the billing base for
General's eventual surcharge our inclinatior at this juncture is %o
modify PacBell's so it conforms to the surcharge adopted for
Gereral. We will review whether to change PacBell's surcharge
billing base ir the upcoming hearings on PacBell's attrition
allowance mechanism. Our view is that »illing surcharges are
undesirable because of the customer confusion they cause,'but it
there must be rate charges between general rate decisions it is
preferable to spread the impact as droadly as possible. We will not
nodify the surcharge billing base as requested dy General.

General's Establishment of Sales Prices
For Certain Embedded Termiral Egquipment

By Gezeral's letter of August 14, 1984 it requests
ratification of certain tariff provisions which it filed in
compliance with D.84-07-108, related to establishing sales prices for
embedded customer premise equipment (CPE). In repricing single line
CPE, using the net book value criteria we adopted in D.84~07-108,
General found the tariffed sales price for 2 few single line CPE
itens would increase. General proposes to reduce pricééwonly_where
that is the result of applyirg our adopted criteria, and not to
increase any single lire CPE prices. This solution is certainly
within the spirit of our order. We had not contemplated increasing
any tariffed single line CPE sales prices due to the use of a more
current net book value factor.

Qur D.84~07~108 directed General to offer alterrative
prices on what are termed state of the art PEXs: (1) the price as
calenlated solely from the two-tier cortracts (for customers under
such contracts); or (2) the tariffed sales price derived from
Tollowirg the adopted pricing criteria for other multiline CPE.

- 10 -




A-83-07-02 et al. og s

General points out that for these PBX systenms (GTD-TZO Foou,, and
Rolm) the individual net book values are known, because .most were
placed under individual contracts. 'Instead of using average net book
value for this class of multiline CPE, General proposes using -the
current actual net book value by system, and developing 2 price quote
upon request. The customer with an in-place PBX would select from
the sales prices resulting from the twe pricing formulas. The
transaction, warranty, and administration cost component adopted for
determining the sales price of multiline CPE only apply to the
noncontract price calculated under our criteria. , ‘

General's proposed approaches for applying our criteria for
both single line and state of the art electropic .PRXs are reasonable,
and the rates and the ‘tariff provisions which result are"reasonable.
Findings of Fact ; ' : R

1. General will realize $6, 055 000 less in annual revenue from
Z0M¥ rates, which are subject to settlement with PacBell, than
estimated in D.84~07-108; likewise, PacBell will ‘eorrespondingly
realize $6,056,000 more revenue from.the recently’ increaaed Z0M rates
than we estimated in setting its rates for 198& in D. 8&-06—111 2nd
D.84-07-108. :

2. Estimated intralATA toll revenues, received by General
through the division of revenue process with other utilities, were
overstated in D.84-07-108 (page 45) by $5, 906,000.

3. D.84-07-108 overstated by $55,000 revenue which will be .
generated by revised rates for private line services.

4. D.84-07-108 overstated by,$3, 426,000 revenue whioh will de
generated by General's "Move and Change™ ¢harge. :

5. General will be allowed to demonstrate that ‘ts rates
should be adjusted to generate arn additional $15,718, 000 4n. annual
revenue during its upcoming attrit on hearings. :

6. We will allew General to estabdblisk a tracking acoount to
agerue revenues plus interest at the legal rate in accordance witb

the discussion in this decision until new attrition ratea become "
effective.




A.83-07-02 et.al. Cg  deke

7. Based on the outcome of hearings, we will order appropriate
adjustoents to General's tracki ng aceount, and uvlti mately to
General's rates, to coincide with the attrition rate change.

8. We will require PacBell to estabdblish a tracking account:
relative to the revenues referred to in Finding of Fact No. 1, so
that an appropr-ate rate reduction c¢an be implemented pending vhe
outcome of PacBell's attrition hearings. e
Conclusions of Law

1. The modifications to D.8%4- 07-108 requested- by General
should de the subject of further evidentiary hearings, prior to
inplementation of appropriate rate changes.

2. The tracking account mechanisms discussed in chis op_nion
(subject to the rule against retroactive ratemaking) are Justified
and reasonable methods of protecting the interests of General and its
ratepayers. : . A e

3. * General's proposals discussed in this opinion relatins to
its sales program for CPE are reasonable. ‘

IT IS ORDERED that: T ST

1. General Telephone Company of Cali’o*nia (General) is
author_zed to estabdblish a mechanism to track the revenues associated
with the $15.718 million adjustment, the subject of this - ‘
opinion,effective today, and pending further order of this Commiss*on
following bearings in this matter. S

2. Pacific Bell is ordered to establish a mechanism to-track
the $7 731, 000 adjustment- the subject of this opsnion, effective

today, and pending ’urther order of’this Commission rollowing
hearings in this’ matter. ;




A.85-07-02 et al. ¢g | ALT-COM-DV

3. Americarn Telephone and Telegraph Comxunications of
Califorrnia's petition for modification is granted: Gezeral's
increased attritior reverue requirexmernt iz commection with atirition
years 1985 and 1986 will not be spread by & surcharge on either
irterDATA toll calls or access charges pafd by interLATA carriers.

This order is effective today.

Dated 17 1984 . » &t San Prarncisco, -Califorzia.

" LT.will file a written dissent.

PRISCILIA C. GREW
Commissioner . T::I::
. \“22'7:A;
——e WTT t'o"“‘ m -‘AG:“E}:\
I will file a,vzitten concurrence. Coz::sszoners‘

WILLIAM T. BAGLEY
Commissioner

o
'u-.- ’-n.A-s&Jw - ULv

/,,-M’

Y




A. 83=-07-02
D.84-10-056

PRISCILLA C. GREW, Commissioner, Dissenting in part:

I support the majority's decision except for its treatment of the
alleged erzors. One Of the calculation errcors aIlegeé by General in
D. 24~07-108 haz been traced to Gencral's use of an incorrect tax rate
in Exhibit 123 of it'c original showing in this case. General asserts
that this error resulted in overstotement of its intralATA toll :evenues
by $5,906,000.

Since the error in Question was caused by a dcbect in cenezal's
own Exhibit 123, I oppose allowing a correction at this late date. ALl
of the other errors alleged by General are mistakes in calculating the -
revenue impacts of the rates we adopted for Pacific and General in
D. 84-06-1717 and D. 84~07-108;: they are calculation errore in the Com= -
miscion's decision itself. In contrast, the error in General's estimate
of intralATA toll revenue is a defect in the utili ty's own showing
Prioxr to submission of the case and clo*zﬂg of the :eﬁord. General has
the burden of proving its affirmative case, and had an opportunxty o
correct this error przor o the ¢closing ©f the 'eco:d.

Przscxlla C. Grew, Conm, szonex

October 17, 1984
San Francisce, California




A.3%-07-02
D.84-10~056

WILLIAM T. BAGLEY. Commiszsiorer. Corcurring:

I would strike the following langaoge o it 4ppears on poge 5 of tne

opinion udopred voday: ' '

Sirce the error in guestion wus causnc ;o defect in
uere*:,l's wn Bxnibiv ‘23 There [z some cuest on whether we
should allow a correction av ‘a"z.w ..me date. Obvi ously
Genora.l a3 the urden of proving its affirmative case.

T e w2y be a poins beyord which it is impermiscible %o
entertain *emr\dzal changes necessitated by Gereral’'s failur
0 co its own Exaibite prior To submission of the
cese. Tnis is primerily o legsl issue which shoald be
2ddressed in tne hearings which review Gereral's proposed
':.odlf:.ca ions."

Ary such ¢igtirevion between this subject ercor and the others
be based 1ot upon 2 logical or cavegorical difference but ingveod upon
cuught you" approach to regalatior. This commission showld alwzys resi

cangat yow or "I gotcha atsitude. Our obb.g:..._on is %o es‘.a.b.;.luh az fair

would

- "
&
iss an

reasoravle revwrn. Iy definition, our origiral decision in mu mvter il
Just that. IZ, in foct, there were arithmesical errors_mde ir some of the

comporents of the decigion, it zatters not who made the errvor.

October 17, 1834

1

ané




COM/cg * ALT-COM-~DV"

Decision 33 10 056 OCT 17 1984
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE oF CAiIFORNIA

Application of General Telephone )

Compary of California, a corpora- )

tion, for authority to ircrease ) Application 83—07-02

certain intrastate rates and § (Pi1ed July 1, 1983)
& 84-07-108 for appearances.)

charges-£Or telephone serv1ces;

o:: 83—08—02 -
iled August 3, 1983)

Case 82-10-08
(Filed October 28, 1982)

And Relamed Matters.

(See Decisiozns 83-12~067

‘ QPINION MODIFYING DECISION 84-07-108

Sunmary of Decision

3y application f£for rehearing General Telephone Cdmpany of
California (Gerzeral) asks us to modify our recent decision on its
1984 revenue requirememt, and to increase its telephone rates %o |
gererate another $16/millor in arruasl revenue. The points raised by
General primarily relate to whether the rates we adopted in. Decision
(D.) 84-07-108 las’t July will genmerate the gross revenue we
estimated. We cdnclude that Gereral's assertiors may be me*itorious
with respect to/$15.718 million in arnual revenue; however in the
absence of formal hearirgs, we will make no rate adjustment at this
tine. Instead we will allow General to establish a trackirg account,
to accrue these reverues urtil Jamuary 1, 1985 when General's new




A.83-07-02 et al. cg ALT-COM-DV

atirition rates decome effective. In the att rztzon proceeding
itself,owe will require General to make a presentation supportive of
its modificatior request. Based or the outcome of these heariﬁgs we
will order app*op*iaze adjustmerts to the trackzng account and
ultimately %o Gereral's rates, to coincide with the axtrition rate
change. ./’

The result of one of Gereral's contenmfons; that it will
realize less reverue from the settlement process with Pacific Bell
(Pac3ell) ther estimated, means that Pac3321 8 rates should be
reduced by $7.731 million annually, assuxing Gereral is correct.
PacBell is ordered to establish a traokfog account similar to the ore
ordered For Gexz ral, so that ar apprd 5 riate rate reduction can be ‘
inmplemernted or Jaruary 1, 1885, pemaing whe outcome of the attrition‘
hearings.

Othexr corterntiorns ravsed by Gezeral and the Telephone
Answering Services of Cal;fornia (TASC) which allege legal error ir
our July decisxon are not a&aressed ir today's opinion. They will be
add—ossed in a separate opiéion- '
Bacmggourd

Oz July 18, h984 we issued a Third Interim Opinxon in these
consolideted prooeedﬁngs which, among other things, established
General's test year #1984 reverue requiremernt. Ar application for
rehe&"ing.was fila‘ by Gerxeral on August 17, 1984. TASC 2lso filed
ar aopa;cwtion for rehearing or August 17, and American Telephone and
Telegraph Communications of California (AE&T—C) filed a petit*o* for
nodz ication.

Certain poirts raised dy General do not allege legal error;
rather General alleges mathematical and policy errors. ‘Todgy*s
opinion addresses only the followirg of Gereral's contentiono_(with




A.83-07-02 et al. cg % ALT~-COM-DV

nillion figure for errors workirg ir ratepayers' favor. However we
will entertain no upward adjustment ¥o the $15.718 million figure,
under the assumptior that General's modification request is a result
of its thorough review oX those correctiorns needed to make it whole.

In the meantime we will allow General ©o establish a tracking
account to acerue orly those revenues associated with the $15.718
figare discussed in this decision, urntil Jaruary 1, 1985, when
Gereral's mew attrition rates become effective. This acerual shall
be done through & monthly prorate of the 315.‘4//annual anourt. Iz
the attritiorn proceeding itself, we will require General to make the
affirmative showing, discussed above, oﬂ//;tltlement $0 these
reverues. Based or the outcome of these hearings, we will order
appropriate adjustments to the tr%’ irng accourt; the amounts which
General 's showing supports plus imterest will then be added to its
rates, to coincide with the at*/&tion rate charge effective Jaruary
1, 1985. This one time adjuytment will make Gereral whole within the
strictures of the bar or retroactive ratemaking ard will also provide
General's ratepayers with/a measure of rate stability by shie1ding
them from the seriatinm yate increases that would otherwise result.
Impact oz PacBell

The result of ore of General'srcontentions,‘that is will
realize less reven /'from the settlement process with PacBell than
estimated, means tzzm PacBell's rates should be reduced dy $7.731
million annually’/assuming>General is correct. We will order PacBell
toestablishai7/;ccount to track this amount so that a correspording
adjustment car/be made to PacBell's rates ox January 1, 1985, to
coireide with the outcome of PacBell's attritiorn hearings. This
accural shall be dore through a monthly prorate of the 37 731 millzon
annuel amourt.

Gereral' 8 and AT&T-C's Requested
Clarificatior and Modification of the
Adopted Surcharge Rate Design to Spread
1985 and 1986 Attrition Revenue Regquiremert

General asks that we clarify our adopted criteria for
adjusting rates in the event of revenue increases resulting from

-8 -




A.83-07-02 et al. c¢cg * ALT-COM-DV

Gereral poirnts out that for these PBX systens (GID~-120, Focus, and
Rolm) the individual net book values are known, because-mqst were
placed under individual contracts. Instead of using average net book
value for this class of multiline CPE, Gereral proposes using the
current actual ret book value by system, and developing a price quote
upon request. The customer with an in-place PBX would select from
the sales prices resulting from the two pricing formulas*w’fie
transaction, warranty, and ad@inistration cost comporent adopted for
deternirnirg the sales price of multiline CPE only apply to the
zoncontract price calculated urnder our criterim.

Gezneral's proposed approaches fo applyirg our criteria for
both single lire and state of the art electrornic PBXs are reasonable,
and the rates and the tariff provisiofis which result are reasonsble.
Fiidings of Pact '

1. Gereral will realize $6,056,000 less in anrual reverue from
ZUM rates, which are subject PO settlement with PacBell, than
estimated in D.84-07-108; lykewise, PacBell will correspordingly
realize $6,056,000 nmore re¢venue from the recently increased ZUM rates
than we estimated in sepbirg its rates for 1984 in D.84-06-111 and
D.84-07-108. o |

2. Estimated AntralATA toll revenues, received by Genmeral
through the divisigh of revenue process with other utilities, were
overstated in D.84-07-108 (page 45) by $5,906,000. |

3. D.84799-108 overstated by $55,000 revenue which will be
gererated by pevised rates for private line services.

4. D.B4-0T7-108 overstated by'$3,426,000 reverue which will be
generated by Gezeral's "Move and Change” charge. '

5. /General will be allowed to demonstrate that its rates
shouléd gp adjusted to generate ar additional $15,718,000 in annual
revenue/ during its upcoming attrition hearings.

6. We will allow Gemeral to establish a tracking accourt, to
acerue revenues plus interest at the legal rate in accordance with
the discussion irn this decisior until Jamuary 1, 1985 when new
attrition rates become effective. |

-1 =




A.83-07-02 et al. cg * ALT~CON-DY

T. 3Based or the outcome of hearings, we will order]approﬁriate i
adjustments to General's tracking account, and ultimately to |
Gezeral's rates, to coincide with the attritior rate change.

8. We will require PacBell to establish a tracking account
relative to the revenues referred to in Pinding of Fact No. 1, so
that an approprzaxe rate reduction can be inmplexented on January 1,
1985, perding the outcome of PacBell's attritlon hearihgs.
Conclusiors of Law :

1. The modifications %o D.84-07-108 equeéted by Gereral
should be the subject of Lfurther evidgﬁpd/;; hearings, prior to
implementatior of appropriate rate chdnges.

2. Tke tracking accourn® mechanisms discussed in this opinion
(subject to the rule against retfoactive ratemaking) are justified
axd reasonable methods of protecting the interests of General and its
ratepayers.

3. General's progysals discussed ir this opizion relazipg to
its sales program for CPE are reasorable.

IT IS ORDERED that: |

1. General Qéiephone Company of Califorzia (General) is
authorized to establish a mechanism to track the revenues associated
with the $15.718 millior adjustment, the subject of this
opinion, ef*ectfve today, and pending Lurther order of this Commission
following hea*ings in this matter

2. Pacific Bell is ordered to establish a mechanism to track
the $7, 731 OOO adjustment the subject of this opinion, effective
today, and pernding further order of this Commission following
hearings iz this matter.

‘!

Va




